implicify

OWNER'’'S MANUAL

52" SNOW THROWER
MFR?S. NO. 7098

S5ER. FORM - 1730594

SIMPLICITY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, 1NC. FRINTED IN LLS. A
L - .

1 L
b, T Lo T



TO THE OWRER
ou have made 2 wise choiee [n sefecting the Simplicity 52" Ratary Snow Thrower. It has been specially designed for your
Simplicity tractor and constructed ta give lasting superior performance,

Before attempting to eperate the snow thrower, study this manual and the manual for your tractor theroughly. Fay special
attention to the safety rules in this manual as well as the tractor owner's manual. Your Simplicity equipment is designed
with your safety in mind, but it is up to you to be an alert, safety canscious operator. Be sure anyone else who may oper-
ate the snow thrower is also familiar with the operation and safety instructions.

Your Simplicity equipment requires only a minimurn of care. FoliowTng the maintenance instructions carefully will assure
you of maximum satisfactory service, Thank you for taking tirme to read this manual, The time spent will pay big dividends
in the exira time saving petformance you recelve from your Simplicity Aotary Snow Thrower.

When ordering replacement parts for the snow thrower, be prepared to give your Simpficity dealer the fdentification nume
ber found on the identifleation plate shown below. It is located on top of the snow thrower frame. We sungest that you
locate the number and record it below for easy reference.

SIMPLICITY MANUFACTURING CO,, INC.{
PORT WASHINGTON, WIS., U 8. A.

Raler 1o 1.4. no- when
wrillng or ordering parss.

IDENTIFICATION PLATE

SIMPLICITY NEW EQUIPMENT WARRANTY

The Company warrants Simplicity products to be free from defects in material and workmanship, except the Company
makes no warranty, express of implied, with respact to tires, engines, gencrators and voltage requlators, which are
warranted by their respective manufacturers. Any part covered by this warranty which s proven defective within one
year {6 months for equipment used for rental, municipal or commarcgal purposes) under normal uss, from date of
purchase, will be replaced without charge, provided such part is returnred to the factory, (if requested), and is found to
ke defective upon examinaton at the factory. This warranty does not apply to any Simplicity products altered outside
. of the Simplicity factory. THE FOREGOING WARRANTY 15 I LIEW OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED OF MERCHANTAEBILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, PERFORMANCE, QR
OTHERWISE, The Company's ohligation under its warranty is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement of
such parts, and In no event shall the Company be Uable for any other damages, whether direct, immediate, incidental,
special, or sonsequental. Simplicity Manufacturing Company, Inc., reserves the right to modify or change specifications
without prior notification. There are no warranties which extend beyond the description of any Simplicity product.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SIMPLICITY NEW EQUIFMENT WARRANTY

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

REQUIRED ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
RECCMMENDED ACCESSORIES AND OPTICNS

INSTALLATHON

REMOVING THE ROTARY SNOW THROWER

OPERATION

PREPARING THE TRACTOR AMD SHNOW THROWER
OPERATING THE TRACTOR AND SNOW THROWER

MOVING THE SNOW
ADJUSTMENTS
DRIVE BELT TENSION

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

MAINTENANCE

ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

AFTER EACH USE

EVERY 10 HOURS OF OPERATION

OMCE EACH YEAR

B0 00 g o ] ed e RN e (] BSOBRS RS -

AR A A A B T I A Y A A I A Y A

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS TG PROTECT YOURSELF AND OTHERS

l Read and become familiar with the owner's manual for your
tractor and the rotary snow thrower before operating the
snow throver.

Do not allow anyone to use the rotary snow thrower unless
they have been Instructad In how to operate it safely.

’ Never atternpt to adjust, repair, ar service the snow thrower
’ while the engine is mnning.
’ Do not allow othars near the snow thrower while itis operat-
g
Stas.r clear of the snow thrower auger and the discharge spout
when the tractor engine is ranming

' Be sure the snow throwst auger has stopped turning before
' attempting to adjust, cepaie, or service the mow thrower.

SR AR A A AR AR SN AN Y AN S Y IRy AR A A A A A Y A

CAUTION: THE AUGER MAY CONTINUE TO ROTATE
A FEW SECONDS AFTER THE CLUTCH HAS BEEN DIS-
ENGAGED, AND THE ENGINE SHUT OFF.

Cloar the work area of objects which might be pickerd up and
thrown by the snow thrower or cavse damage to it

Disengage power to the snow thrower and stop the tractor
engine before leaving the aperator's position.

Oparate the mow thrower only in daylight, or good ardficial
Tight.

Use caution when operating on sloping surfaces.
When operating the snow thrower, never direct the discharge

chute toward any bystandars o gllow anyone near the soow
thrower while it i= in operation.

k“ WA WA TR WA W W W W . W



MFG. NO. 709- 52" ROTARY SNOW THROWER

REQUIRED ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
Hitch assembly for front mounted attachments
Front Hydraulie kit or dual hydraulic aption

RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS

Tire Chains

Rear Wheel Weights, Two Sets

Tractor Cab

Frant and rear agricuitural tires and wheels are ideal far se-
Vere usg, .

Turf tires with weights and chains will be satisfactory for
mocderate use. ..

High flotation tires, especially with chains and weighits will
provide excellent traction, byt arg wider than the snow
thrower, X . :

W oL

- k T,

INSTALLATION

1. Seefigure 1. Install the hitch asembly for front mounted
attachments (A) to the tractor frame as shown using eight
capscrews and leck washers (B). Tighten the capscrews se-
curely. If the snow thrower drive assembly {Figure 2, item
A) iz already installed on the hitch assemHy for front
meunted attachments, it need not be removed to install the
hitch assembly. :

2. See figure 2 If the mow thrower dhive assembly {A} is
net already installed on the hitch assembly, install it as shown
in figure 2, usng the pin ard spring clips at (B}

2. See figure 3. Plage drive belt {A) around pulley (B). Re-
mewa the springelip (Figues 2, ftem ) from the belt tension-
ing assembly and place the belt tensioning assembly {Figure
3, itern C) through the hole in bracket {D}. Install the spring
clip ({fiqure Z, item C) through the hole in the tensioning
assembly (C), above bracket (D},

4. Bee fiqure 4. Raise the tractor haod and install drive belt
{A) over the power take off pulley as shown. To do this jt
may be necessary to looson the belt Hohtening assembly by
tatiting the two nuts (Figure 3, item E} counter-clockyise,
as viewed from helow.

5. See figure 3. After dove belt {A) has been installed over

Figure 2. Snow thrower drive installed an hitch assembly,

the engine power take off pulley and the drive assembly pul-
ley (B) the belt tension adjustment nuts (E) should be turned
clockwise, as viewed from below, until spring {C) measires
2-3/8" in length. After making the adjustmant, tighten the
nut= snuggly together so the adjustment does not changa.

6. See figure 5. If it is not already in position install the hy-
draulic eylinder (A} as shown in figure §, using pin (B) and
spring elip (). If the standard hydraulic cylindsr which op-
eratas the bactor it system is to be used.

On 4040 model tractors, a frant hydraulie kit {Mfq No.
990716} may be field installed, 4040 hydraulic aylinders
have quick disconmeet fittings, 4041 eylinders do not.

NOTES:

Since 4041 model tractors have controls, tubing, and hy-
dravlic cylinders installed for front attachments, it is not
hecessary to remove the rear cylinder for front 2ttachment
operation,

7. Sen figure 5. Position the mow thrower so it i on a leyal
surface and place a block (D) under the frame assembly 5o
the mounting heles (E) ara the same height as the holes in
the hiich assembly which has been mounted on the tractor.
A block 3-1/2 inches high will give about the right haight.
8. See figure &. Drive tha tractor forward toward the mow
thrower untl the mounting holes in the snow thrower hiteh

Figurn 1. Hitch for franl attachments instatled on tractor.

Figure 3. Drive belt tension adjustment.



Figure 4. Tractor hood raised to show drive belt installed on
PTO pulley.

and the hitch for front mounted atachments line up. Install
the two pins and spring clips at (A4) to mount the show
thrower to the hitch assembly.

9. Sea fiqure 7. Attach hydraulic line {C} which gots to the
piston end (Stationary part of the hydraulic cylinder) as
showm. Antach hydraulic ling (D) which goes to the ted end
or moveable part of the hydraulic cylinder. Attach the piston
end of the hydraulic cylinder 1o the hitch assembly at {B)
uzinga pin and spritg clip. It may be helpful in doing this to
extend the hydraulic cylinder by maoving the tractor hydrau-
lic it lever to the LOWER position while the tractor engine
iz idling. CAUTION: DO NOT START THE TRACTOR
ENGINE WITHOUT AN QOFERATOR IN THE TRACTOR
SEAT.

10. See fgure 6. Wipe spline shaft (B) clean and coat it
with greaze or a few drops of oil.

11. See figure 7. Pull back {toward the snow thrower) an
locking collar (A} so it iz posiioned as shown. Slide drive
shaft {E} onto the spline.

12. See figure 8. Afver sliding the drive shaft completely
ooto the spline, push lecking coltar {B) toward the back of
the tractor to lock the drive shaft in place. Check to be

L S -

Figura 5. Snow thrower ready for motnting on tractor

Figure B, Snow thrower mounted to tractor.

sure the drive shaft is locked securely by attempting to pull
it toward the snow thrower.

13. See fiqure 8. Route the spout control electrical wiring
ag shown, connecting it at {A). If the spout contral wiring
aod switch (fiqure 12, item B} have not been installed on
your tractor, request the assembly instrugtions provided
with the mow thrower from your Simplicity dealer

REMOVING THE ROTARY
SNOW THROWER

CAUTION: BEFQRE ATTEMPTING TO REMOVE THE
ROTARY SNOW THROWER, EE SURE THAT THE TRAC-
TOR ENGINE 15 SHUT OFF AND THE PARKING BERAKE
SET.

1. Position the tractor so it and the snow throwsr are on a
lewvel surface. Shut off the tractor engine and set the parking
hralee.

2 Push the tractor bydraulie control 1e'.rgr forward to the
flgat position. :

SR B RE
:|.

—_r

Figure 7. Hydrauwlic lift cylinder installed,



Figure 8. Drive shaft locking ring shown in locked {operating)
position,

3. Bee figure B. Discomnnect the electre wiring at (&) and
store it on the tractor as shown at (A) in foaure 5.

4. See figure 7. Pull forward (toward the smow thrower) on
locking colar (A) to celease the drive shaft lock. Then pull
forward oo the drive shaft at (E} to remove it from the
spline shaft,

5. See figure 7- Remove the pin and spring clip at {B} to re-
lease the hydraulic cylinder from the hitch assembly. Dis-
vonnect the hydranlie lines at {0} and {D).

&. Sea figure 5. Flace a Hock [ D) under the frame of the snow
throwet a3 shown.

. Bee figure 6. Remove two spring clips and mounting pins
at {A) to disconnect the mow thrower from the hiteh as-
sambly.

&. Seefigure 5. Turn the two belt tension adjusting outs (E)
counter-ciockwise as viewed from below to release tension
an drive balt {A}.

9. See figure 4. Remove drive belt {A) from the engine
power take off pulley.

10. See figurs 3. Remave the spring clip above bracket (D)
and replace it as shown in figure 2, item €.

11. See figure 2. Remove the drive assembly (A} from the
hitch assembly by removing a spring ¢lip and pin at (B). The
tractor can be backed away Trom the seow thrawer and used
with another front mounted attachment such as the mow
Plow and dezer Hlade, or for jobs not requiring full ground
clearance. If the tragtor is to beusad for jobs requiring ground
clearance, perform step 12

12. Ses figure 1. Remove the eight capscrews and lock wash-
ers {B) and remawva the hitch assembly (A) from the tractor.

OPERATION

PREPARING THE TRACTOR AND SNOW
THROWER

Eefors attempting to inspect, adjust or service the snow
thrower, inmere that the pawer take off is disengaged, the en-
" gine shut off, and the snow thrower miger has stopped turn-
ing.

DO THE FOLLOWING
1. Read this manual and the owner's manual for your trac-

Figure 9. Left side of tractor shawing spout control cable in
storage position.

tor carefully. Be sure you are familiar with the safety pre-
cautions, tontrols and operating instructions.

2. Check the snow thrower carefully to ba sure it Is properly
installed. See page 2.

3. Check the condition of the snow thrower auger. Clean it
of any frozen jce particles or other objects which may cause
damage when it is started.

4. Lubrieate the snow thrower according to the Every 10
Hour Maintenance instructions on page 8.

5. Claan the drea to be cleared of any articles which may be
zaught or thrown by the snow thrower.

CHUTE CEFLECTOR FOSITION

See figure 10, The chute deflector {A) can be adjusted by
loogening the wing nut {8} and moving the deflector up or
dowait. Be surz io tighten both wing nuts securely after po-
sitioning the deflector. The chute dsflector pasition supple-
ments the engine speed contrel to control throwing distance.
The highest positien provides the greatest throwing distance.
Most snowr throwing ezn be done with the doflector all the
way up, by using the engine speed lover to control the throw-
ing distance. Held the rear of the deflector down while tigh-
tening the wing nut to make sure all the snow goes out the
chute,

SKID SHOE ADJUSTMENT

Gravel Surface Adjustment

Seefiyure 11. The two skid shoes (A) lovated on each sde of
the snow thrower housing should be lowered atl the vay
dovm when ocperating on 2 gravel surface. To adjust the
gkid shoes raise the snow thrower housing a couple of inches
off the ground. Loosen the twe muts {B) and drop the skid
shoes to the lower position. Set the bottom surface of the
skid shoes sq they are level, or slightly {maximum of 1/8")
kigher in the front and tighten nuts {B) securely. Both skid
shoes should be positioned the same. The snow thrower
will now be supported on the skid shoes so the scraper bar
van skin the snow from the surface without picking up and
throwing stones. -



Figure 0. Snow thrower spout and deflecior,

Hard Surface Uze Adjustment

See figura 11. Loosen the two skid shoe mounting nuis (B)
and lower the snow thrower untl the scraper bar supports it.
Stide the skid shoes down 1o contact the hard surface. Tigh-
ten the nuts on both skid shoes taking eare that their position
dozsn’t change while the nuis are Hghtened. The full width
scraper bar oo your Simplicity snow thrower will now get
dowm to the hard surface and scrape it elean.

OPERATING THE TRACTOR AND SNOW
THROWER

Refer to your tractor owner's manual for instructions on
how to operate the tractor and use the controls required,
with the mow thrower.

DETERMINING SMNOW REMOVAL PATTERN

Before beginning to remove any mow from an area the op-
erator shomld determine the best snow removal pattern.
The size, shape, terrain, and obstructions of the area to be
cleaved should be considerarl. Usually it is best to drive back
and forth the leng direction of the area to minimize mrn-
ing. Required turns can often be made faster by backing the
tractor and snow thrower sioce the directan of travel can
be easily and quickly changed uzing the hydrostatic ransmis-
sion control. CAUTION: ALWAYS RAISE THE SNOW
THROWER BEFORE TURNMING OR BACKING TO PRE-
VENT DAMAGE TOIT.

TRAMNSPORTING THE SNOW THROWER

Transport the snow thrower in the raised position with the
power take off switch in the OFF position. Ground spesd
should be adjusted according to the type and condition of
the road surface. CAUTION: WITH THE SNOW THROWER
INSTALLED OM THE TRACTOR, WEIGHT OM THE

FRONT WHEELS WILiL BE SUBSTANTIALLY IN=

CREASED MAKING TURNING MORE DIFFICULT UN-
DER SOME CONDITIONS.

Figure 1. Greaze zerk at ri.g,ﬁt_l:nd of auger.

ENGIME SPEED

The tracior engine should normally be operated at 5/4 to full
speed when using the szow thrower. Operate it at full speed
when throwing deep or heavy snow.. Less than 374 speed
may be used in light snow if a shont throwing distance is
desirahia.

ENGAGING THE SNOW THROWER DRIVE

See fiqure 12, The tractor engine should be operating at 1/2
to 34 throtde when the snow thrower is engaged. To engage
the mow thrower drive, push forward on the FRONT
CLUTCH switch (A} CAUTION: IF THE SNOW THROWER
DRIVE SHOULD EEGIN TO SLIP WHEN THE POWER
TAKE OFF 18 ENGAGED, MSENGAGE THE FRONT
CLUTCH IMMEDHATELY TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO
THE SNOW THROWER DRIVE BELT OR THE POWER
FTAKE OFF CLUTCH. Refer to the Tronble Shooting Guide
on page 7 for possible causes and correctons.

RAISING AND LOWERING THE SNOW THROWER

The snow thrower should be raized and lowerad nsing the
tractor hydraolic Lift control lever. When using the snow
theerwer, the tractor hydranle 1ift control lever should e
pushed all the way forward to the FLOAT position, this wilt
allow the snow throver housing to raise and lower as it fal-
lows the contour of the ground mrface. The mow thrower
should not be cperated with the hydraulic ift control lever
in the HOLD position as it iz possible to raise the wacior
front wheels off the @ound and lose steerng control.

CONTROLLING GROUND SPEED
Ground speed ean be easily and guickly controlled by using

. the tractor hydrostatie transmission control lever. The best



Figura 12. Tractor dash veiwed from aperators position.

ground speed will vary greatly with the type and amount of
snow being thrown. For most conditions 223 MPH will be a
good starting speed. Refer to the dperation chart in the op-
erations section of the 4040 tractor owner's manual for ap-
proximate control settings to achieve thesa speeds.

TRROWING DISTANGE

The snow should be deposited beyond the surface you want
toelear if at all possible. Start with the deflector all the way
up and adjuse engine speed so that the thrown smow is de-
pasiter just beyond the far side of the area to be cleared. If
the snow is only acouple of inches deep, it may be necessary
1o go over the ground quite rapidly to feed smow fnto the
auger.

THROWING DIRECTION

See figure 12. The spout control switeh (B is used to rotate

the snow thrower spout to the lsft and right to contro! the
throwing direction. Simply push the switch to the Ieft to ro-
tate the spout to the left or to the right to rotate the spout

to the right. The spout will antomatically step turning as

soon as the switch is released. Whenever possitle begin mow
removal on the upwind side of the sidewalk or driveway so

iriz not necessary to Blow snow over an area already clearad.

The chute should be rotated to discharge the mow down-
wind, not into it. Alvways adjust the spout and extension so
you are well cut of the path of the snow stream. CAUTION:
CONSTANT INHALATION OF COLD WET VAPOR IS
EXTREMELY DANGERODUS. ON WINDY DAYS, HAVE
YOUR NOSE AND MOUTH COVERED UNLESS THE
TRACTOR 15 EGUIPPED WITH A CAB.

MOVING THE SNOW

LIGHT SNOw

Snow up to 8 deep can usually be cleared in one pass the
full width of the mackine. Face the snow thrower into the
mow, set the engine speed at 1/2 speed or more and engage
the fractor front clutch switth. When the anger drive i5 en-
grged roadjust the engine speed as suggestad under Throwing
Distance. Select the proper transmission range and hydro-
static speed control lever setting to give the speeds suggested

under Controliing Ground Speed. Drive the tractor and snow
thrower dowly into the snow. When vou have come to the
end of a pass, raise the snow thrower and turn the tractor
round or back up the cleared path to make the next pass
along side of the cleared area. Allow about 2" of overlap in-
to the cleared area. Lower the spow thrower, rotate the
chute 50 the snow stream goes dowowind, and enmage the
tractor drive for the second pass. Raepeat thess steps until
the area is cleared.

HEAVY DEEP SNOW
With very dense snow or mow deeper than the center of the
auger a different method is nepessary.

First Pass

Lower the deflector about 1/2 way and run the engine at full
speed. Raite the snow thrower until the top of the auger
housingis above the top of the snow whenever possible. Drive
the tractor slowly through the snow. Readjust the deflector
if megessary to obtain the desired throwing distance. Remem-
ber to stop the engine before adjusting the deflector. At the
end of the pass turn arcund ot bavk up as deseribed under
light snow, except to go over the same path with the snow
thrower in the lowered position.

In some cases it may ba better to back up ocrasionally be-
fore making the complete pass and clear the mow down to
the ground as you go along so the tractor whaels do not have
to run in deep snow.

Subsequent Passes

Use the same procedure as for Kght snow, tut substantally
increase the overlap into the cleared area. In othier words,
take a narrowst sliee of spow thae the width of the auter
housing. Judge how wide a dice you take by watching the
snow stream. It should continue to flow fresly from the
chute. If it does not, slow the tractor ground speed or take a
narrower slige of mow. Anytime snow stops flowing freely
from the spout, back away until the snaw thrower clears it-
self and then inch slowly invo the snow. You will soon oot
the feel of how fast to go, and how wide a slice to take.

FOREIGN OBJECT IN THE AUGER QR PLUGGED CHUTE
If the auger stalls or the chute lugs, dizengage the tractor
front clutch switch immedistely. Stop the entgine, set the
parking brake and remove the foreign object or clear the
spout. ALWAYS STOP THE ENGINE BEFORE WORKING
NEAR OR ON THE AUGER SPOUT.

WHEN THE JOB IS FiNISHED

Adter the clearing job is Snished, the tracter shanld be trans
ported 1o a sheltered area. When transporting the snow
thrower, dlways disengage the FRONT CLUTCH switch,
and lift the snow thrower to the raised position. Place the
iransmission in neutral, and the frant cluteh switch in the
off position, and run the engine at slow speed for about five
minutes to melt and dry up the snow in hidden areas to pre
vert iging.

REMOVING THE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

If the hydraulic cylinder must be removed from the tragtor
center and rear lift system with an attachment mounted to
the three point hitch, see the owner's manual for that attach-
ment for instructions on removing the bydraulic cylinder. If



%, Disconnect tha hydraulic eylinder lines from the tractor
and remova the hydreautic cylinder from the tractor. The hy-
dravliz cylinder can mow be used for raising and lowering
the snow throwear.

ADJUSTMENTS

DRIVE BELT TENSION

Ses figure 3. Snow thrower drive belt tension is correct
when the length of spring (C)is 2-3/8". If adjustment is re-
quired, hold the upper nut at {E) with 2 wrench and use
ancther wrench to torn the lowsr nut counter-clockwise {as
viewed from below) to unleck them. Tum the upper nut
(E) clockwize to shorten spdng {C) or counter<lockwise to
lengthen it a5 pecessary. After adjusting the spring so its
lemgth §5. 2-3/8", tighten the two outs (E) securely against
each other to prevent the adjustoent from changing.

Figura 13, Grease zerks for drive shaft universial joints.

no attachment is mounted, proceed as follows: _ MAINTENANCE
1. Extend the rod end of the hydraulic eylinder by pulling :
the tractor hydraulic lift lever to the RAISE position. QORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS
Z See figure 14. Remove the spring clips and ping at (A) Replacerment parts required for parfonming maintenance
and {B}. services, or repair work should be purchased from your
TROLUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE
————e
PROBLEM OR SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSES CHECKS AND CORRECTIONS
Snow thrower auger dees not rotate. Tractor frant clirtch switeh not engagad. Engags front clutch switeh.
Wood or ather forefgn materal caught See Forelgn Object in Auger or
in auger. Plugged Chute on page 6.
Snow thrower drive helt slipping. Adjust drive belt tenslon. See page 7.
Auger rotatss, but snow not thrown Engine spred too slow. Cperate engine at full speed.
far enough,
Ground speed too fast. Reduce ground speed,
Snow thrower discharge spout STOP ENGINE. Unplug discharge spout.
clogged.
Scraper bar does not clean down to Snow thrower not |owared enough. Place tractor hydraulie lift lever Tn FLOAT
hard surface, position.
Skid shoes not properly adjusted. Adijust skid shoes, Page 4.
Snowr thrower picks up and throws Skid shoes not properly adjusted Adjust =kid shoes. See page 4.
stones on gravel drive, for gravel surface.
Too much down pressure on snow Place hydraulic lift lever in float position.
thrower.
Tractor does not have sufficient Tractor too light at rear wheals. Add 2 sets rear whee! weights.
traction or is not stable on slopes.
Operating on slippery surface. Use tire chains on slippery surfaces,
_ Ground speed too fast, Reduce ground speed, use first gear.
' Tracior not properly weighted. Usa 4 rear wheel weights.
Tire pressure incorract, . ) Inflate tires according to tractor owner's
o manual,




. Figure 14. Hemmrlng tf_il.a' hydraulic cylinder.

Simplicity dealer. When ordering parts, be prepared to give
him the identification number of yaur snow thrower. If you
have not dready recorded this nember on the inside front

: cover of this manual, we suggest that jrou do so now for con-
Cyenient futuee reference. '

AFTER EACH USE

. Inspect the snow thrower thuroughly looking for loose or
. missing bolts, pins or spring clips, and worn or damaged
. parts, ete. Alse check the snow thrower housing, drive shaft

and spout for any baildup of ice which may cause damage
when the mmow throwsr is started, Clean or tepair the snow
thrower as needed so it is ready to use the next tme you
wish to use it

EVERY 10 HOURS OF OPERATION

LUBRICATE GREASE FITTINGS

The rotary snow thrower has 4 grease firings which should
be lubdeated with mult-purpose grease every 10 hours of
operation. Wipe the grease fithings clean. Lulbricate each fit-
ting with five shots of groass, or lesg if the grease is seen be-
ingforeed cut of the bearings. The grease fittings are located
as follows.

OUANTITY LOCATION
1 Fight auger bearing (Figure 11, item C)
1 Lefr auger bearing {Figure 15, item A)
2 Driye shaft universal joint (Fiqure 13, iterm A)

LUBRIGCATE PIVOT POINTS

A thin {film of grease or a few drops of SAE 30W engine oi
should be placed on the show thrower mounting pins, Fig-
ure 6, item A, the snow thrower chute rotating beatings. (Fig-
ure 11, item D), and the drive shafe spline {Fiqure 6, itemn B).

OMCE EACH YEAR

Cnee cach year or more often if the mow thrower iz used
commemialiy the snow thrower driva chain should be in-
spected and adjusted. Proceed as follows.

Figure 15. Grease Zerk at left cnd of auger.

1. See fiqure 16, Remove the two nuts (A) and driva chain
cover [B).

2. Seefigure 17. The drive chain (A) should be inspected for
wear and raplaced if worn badiy.

3. After inspecting chain [A), and replacing if necessary,
tighten it as follows untl all slack is remeved.

a. See figure 16. Remove the 5 capserews {C) and remove
quard {D}. _

b. See figurs 17. Slightly loosen the three capscrews (B)
and the four nuts and capscrews (C).

. Pull rearward on chain sprocket {E} untl all slack is e
moved from chain (A) and dghten the three capscrews (B)
securely.

" 4. Move the right end of drive shaft {D) fotvard or back as

ngcessary so drive shaft { D) is pacallel with the snow thrower
housing.

e. Tighten the four capscrews () secorely.

f. See figure 16. Eeplace quard {D} using 5 capscrews {C).
4. Seefigure 17, After drive chain {A) has bean tightened so
aH slack has been removed, spread a liberzl coating of muld-
PUrpose qrease on it.

5. See fiqure 16. Replace chain cover (B) and tighten muais
{A) in place mecurely.

Figure 16. Lelt rear cornar of snow thrower.



Figure 17. Snow thrower drive chain and cross drive shaft.

OUT OF SERVICE PROTECTION

1. Ramove the snow throwet from the tractor. See page 5.
2. Use water pressure of a brush to thoroughly clean the
mow thrower koudng,

3. Paint or lightly coat with oil any area where paint has
been worn or chipped away.

4. Lubricata the soow thrower according to the Every 10
Heur Malntenance service.

5. Store the ow thrower in a dry place.



SPECIFICATIONS

DIMENSIONS

Effective Width 52"

Overall Length tnciuding Tractor a : Y

Cverall Width . 55" including skid shoos

Auger Diameter 14"

Auger Heusing Opening Helght 24172

Scraper Bar ta Ground Clearance Fully Raised iﬂ

Chute Diameter g1fz

Chute Retation Angle 2a0C

Approximate Weight 340 Pounds

CONTROLS

Spaut Rotation Teoggle switch an tractor dash

Auger Drive Taggle switeh on tractor dash

Raise and Lower Tracter power lift control

AUGER DRIVE

Ty pe Single stage

Pawer Source Tracter front PTO

Clutch Tractar front PTO electromagnetically contralled friction.

Wertizal Drive Cushtoning single plang V-kelt to jack shaft.

Forward Drive MNeedle bearing universal joint splined drive shaft to hoval
gear housing,

Cross Drive Disc type universal joint drive shaft.

Final Drive Roller chain with hardened sprockets.

CONSTRUCTIGN DETAILS

Chute Rotation Geared reversible electric motar.

Chute Mounting Guiding ball bearing rollers.

Front Support Adjustable large area hardenod skid shoes.

Rear Mounting Hitch bolted to tractor frame. Thrower artaches 1o hitch

with pins and spring clips.

Scraper Bar Full widﬁ'n high carbor steel.

Frame and Auger Housing Wealded steel assembly.

Atiger Salig ftite welded steel,

Auger Bearings Self aligning sealed ball bearings with grease fittings.,

10










Limplicity

MFG. NO. 709 52 ROTARY SNOW THROWER  PARTS CATALCG
MFG. NO. 738 HITCH ASSEMBLY- PARTS CATALOG

SER. FOIRM - PBS, o - R
LITHD 1M L5 R % - :'IE {::“I
—i f) T e

-—



HITCH SLUPPORT ASSENMBLY

{Frent Mounted)
MFG. NO. 738
Ref. Qty.
No. Fart Neo. | Reaq. Desgription
I 175622 [ 1 Hiteh Support fssembly
2. - 715163 | 8 - | HexCapscrew,
' /2" -13x 1-1/4"g.
z 720004 | B Lockwasher, 172"




Hef. . ]
Meo. Fart Ho. | Req. Description
1 174419 | 1 Bearing Hsq. Assy. W/bearings
2 174388 | 1 Bearing Housing Aszsy.
3 174415 | 1 Spacer .
4 168078 | 2 Bearing
5 154289 | 2 Bushing
-] 174547 1 E.T.0. Shaft
7 ¥17015% 1 Hex Nut, Jam, 7/16"-14
g 725504 | 1 Key
3 174371 | 1 Pullay
1¢ 154325 | 1 Washer . ’
1 717521 | 1 Hex Mut, Jam, Conter Lock;
172713
12 154327 | 1 Crankshaft Guard
13 1744864 1 T Belt
14 174373 1 Eye Bolt
15 717009 2 Hex Hut, Full, 7/16"-20
16 163103 | 1 Spring
17 171007 | 1 Clutch Spacer
13 154308 | 1 Yoke Pin,
1% 106787 | 1 Spring Clip -
20 722006 | 1 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1"
2] 174477 1 Clutch Fivot Pin
23 101022 2 © Washer
23 722004 | 2 {orter Fin
24 Fo202s | 1 Carriage Bolt, 7/16"- 14 x 19
25 175647 | 1 Spacet







Ref. Part Ho. | Qty. : Ref. Cty.
Ho. Part No.| Reg. Description Her. Part Ho.| Rag. Deseription
1l 173723 | 1 Frame and Body Assy. 27 174403} 1 Gear Boax, 900
2 172729 | 1 Scraper 28 7150991 4 Hes Capscrew,
3 715018 | 12 Hex Capscrew, 3/8"-16x 1-1/2
' 1/4"-20 x 5/8™ 20 .| TISOB7| 9 Hex Hd. Taptite,
4 7200035 | 12 Lock Washer, 1/4" 1/4"20 % /8"
5 717005 12 Hox Mur, Full, 1/4"-20 20 173741 2 Hitch Pin
& 1735353 2 Skid 31 106788 2 Spring Clip
7 TO3003 | 4 Carrlage Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1" Iz 154198 | 2 Drive Shaft Flange
a 71¢001 | 11 Plain Washer, 3/3" o= 157427 1 Key
9 720002 | 7 Lock Washer, 3/8" 34 715040 | 2 Set Screv, 3/87-24 x 38"
10 TNIHE| 4 Hex Hut, Full, 3/8'"-16 35 157424 | 16 Special Washer
11 173640 | 1 Rotor Assembly 36 173026% 2 Coupling
12 174332 | 1 Bide Flate Assembly 37 172677 | & Hex Capscrew,
13 174482 2 Bearlng _ 3816 x 1-1/8"
14 174481 | 2 Flange 38 77001 | 4 Hex FNut, Full, 5/16™-18
15 174485 2 Flange e F20001 4 Lock Washer, 5/167
1& 72002 | & Cariiage Bolt, 3/8'-16x 1" 40 174361 | 1 Drive Shaft Asserably
17 720002 | 18 Lotk Washer, 3/8" 41 Tessnd | 2 Key -
13 717003 | 18 Hex Kut, Full, 3/8-1& 42 174369 1 Flange, Shaft and Bearing Assy.
19 TI5083 2 Hex Hd. Swange Form Screw, 43 162053 & Special Screw
&56"18x 1/3" 44 TO5012 4 Hex Capscrew,
20 1739153 1 Sprocket, 3&T 56718 x 5/8"
21 F1E010 1 Set Screw a5 174491 1 Daflector Assembly
22 713006 | 2 Set Screw, Sq. Hd., 44 173704 | 1 Sprocket, 14-T
5/16"-18 x 1/2" 47 713002 1 3et Serevr, 5/16™-18 x 3/8"
23 725507 | 1 Key ° 48 173247 1 Chain, W/Conn. Link
24 106771 2 Sned 49 173783 1 Chain Guard
25 718035 2 Nut, Whiz Lock, 3/8"-16 50 174271 1 ° Key
26 717510 4 Hex Nut, Full, Lock, 3;’3’16 51 174548 )3 Drive Shaft Ascy.
52 715164 2 Set Screw, 3/8"-24 x 5/8"
53 174400 1 Cower
541 174401 1 Cover
722004} 2 Cotter Pin
L Ly
i ; ‘\\
} . / & “‘\\:}CHH
i;” b &
2
o 7y
r
//
I .f?f




Ref. Part Ne. | Gty ERef. Part Ho. | Ony.
No. Eeq. Description Ho. Feq- Description
1 173305 | 1 Spout Amembly 23 FIH00L | 2 Flain Washer, 3/8"
2 174072 | 1 Bearing Flange 24 731801 | 2 Shake Proof Lock Washer, 3/8"
3 173346 | 1 Spout Contrel Motor 25 173332 | 2 Wing Nut
4 174075 | 1 Hub 26 173809 | 3 Pulles & Bearing Assy.
5 173411 2 Fin 27 0a0le | 3 Hex Capzorew,
& 713610 | 2 Set Sorew, No. 10-24 x /8" 3farlax1-14"
7 T23014 | 1 Roll Pin 28 719001 | & Platn Washer, 378"
g 70030 | 3 Hext Capscrew, 29 720002 | 3 Lock Washer, 3/8"
1/4"-20 % 34" 30 171003 | 3 Hex Nut, 3/3"-16
g 719006 K1 Plain Washer, 1/4" 3l 157530 3 Cap
10 720003 | 3 Lock Wagher, 1/4" 32 174070 | 1 Conirol Chute Cover
11 174074 | 1 Spout Control Tube Assy. 33 715067 | 4 Hex Hd. Taptite Scraw,
12 171388 | 1 Bearing 1/4"-20 x 3fa"
13 715067 | 2 Hex Hd. Taptite Serew, 34 174428 | 1 Spout Contrel Switch
17420 x 318" 35 174504 | 1 Switch Harness Asgy.
14 470 | 1 Cable Assernbly 36 1728503 | 1 Motor Harness Assy.
15 171382 | 1 - Clamp 37 174505 | 1 Wire {Control Sw. to Ign. Sw.)
16 T16067 1 Hex Hd. Taptite Jorew, 38 172176 1 Gromrnet
1/47-20 x 38" 39 172434 | 1 Catle Clip
17 719006 | 1 Plain Washer, 1/4" 40 172436 | 1 Cable Clip
18 171379 | 1 -Citp Washer 41 | 1oe786 | 3 Clamp
19 720001 1 1 Lock Washer, 5/1&" 42 715067 | 1 Hex Hd. Taptite Screw,
20 FL700]), 1 Hex Hut, Full, 5/16"-18 14420 = 3fa"
21 173331 1 Spout Extension 43 106785 | 1 Cup Washer
22 703004 | 2

Carriage Bolt, 3/8'-16 x 3;’4'1’




MOTE:

174078 Hub To Spout Control Tube

173411 Fins ——
173411 Fing
Fit Batween the
Gear Teeth of the
1733246 Spout Control
Motar / The 713510 Set Screws
/ @ Must Be Directly Owver
‘//' the 173411 Pin ta Hold

Them in Place.

F13510 Set Screws

To Spout Control Motor

e

ASSEMBLY NOTE-/

FUSH HUE TIGHT AGAINST SPOUT CONTROL MOTOR
AND HOLED IN THIS POSITION WHILE TIGHTENING 713510 8ET SGHEWS \

hS













